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Dear Ms. McCauley: 

In response to the Commission's Finding and Order dated March 28,2007 in Case No. 
05-1500-EL-COI, enclosed please find an original and 15 copies of the Partial Service Tariff 
filing for The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company. 

Please open a new ATA docket and assign a case number. Also please file one copy of 
this filing in Case No. 07-0647-EL-UNC, one copy in Case No. 05-1500-EL-COI, one copy in 
Case No. 89-6001-EL-TRF, and return two time-stamped copies (with the assigned case number) 
in the enclosed envelope. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 330-761-4200. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely 

Steven E. Ouellette 
Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

Enclosures 
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the AppUcation of ) 
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating ) Case No. 07- _-EL-ATA 
Company for Approval of Modifications ) 
to Existing Partial Service Schedule ) 

1. APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES: (Check applicable proposals) 

New Service Change in Rule or Regulation 

New Classification Reduction in Rates 

Change In Classification Correction of Error 

X Other, not involving increase in rates 

Various Related and Unrelated textual revision, without change in intent 

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Changes to the existing Partial Service Schedule are 
proposed pursuant to the Commission's Order, in Docket No. 05-1500-EL-COI, issued on 
March 28, 2007, and reflect the proposed rule changes set forth in said Order and approved by 
JCAR on October 22,2007. Also included are several changes that clarify the provisions of the 
existing schedule. 

3. TARIFFS AFFECTED: (Ifmore than 2, use additional sheets) 

Tariff Sheet No. 46 

4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits) 

X Exhibit A - existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable 

X Exhibit B - proposed schedule sheets 

Exhibit C-1 

a) if new service is proposed, describe; 

b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and 
where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service fi*om existing services; 

c) if proposed service results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number 
and type of customers requesting proposed service. 



Exhibit C-2 - if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement 
explaining reason for change. 

X Exhibit C-3 - statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits 
C-1 or C-2 

Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to approve the tariff sheets attached hereto, 
and to authorize The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company to file the same in final form, 
becoming effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proposed schedule 
which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form and content shown in Exhibit 
B. 

Kathy J. Kolich, Senior Attorney 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
(330) 384-4580 

On behalf of The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Applicable to any Customer with non-synchronous or synchronous, which does not qualify for 
The Net Energy Metering Rider, electric generation equipment having been established as a 
Qualifying Facility, or who requires partial service from the Company as back-up, or as a partial 
electric requirement to another electric source. 

MONTHLY RATES: 

1. CAPACITY RESERVATION CHARGE 

Per kW of Capacity Reservation 
per Billing Period 
per Voltage Classification 

Transmission Subtransmission Distribution 
132 kV and Above 33 kV and 11 kV 4 kV and 13.2 kV 

Transmission & 
Distribution Charge: AllkW,perkW AllkW,perkW AllkW,perkW 

$1.58 $2.51 $3.42 

Generation Charge: All kW, per kW All kW, per kW All kW, per kW 
$1.80 $1.83 $1.89 

2. DEMAND CHARGE 

Whenever the Customer utilizes Supplemental, Back-Up or Maintenance power, the demand 
will be charged as indicated below: 

a. Supplemental Demand 

The Demand Charge found in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule shall be used 
to calculate the monthly billing charge for Supplemental power. 

b. Back-Up Demand 

The Customer shall have the option of either Method A or Method B, below, as the 
method under which Back-Up Demand shall be calculated. Sixty days prior to the 
initial one-year contract period, and at least 60 days prior to each succeeding annual 
period, the Customer shall specify the method chosen. That method shall apply for 
the full contract period. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January 1,2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Method A 

The Demand Charge found in the appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule shall be used 
to calculate the billing period charge for Back-Up Demand. 

The Capacity Reservation charge for the billing period shall be reduced to the extent 
that Back-Up Demand, under Method A, is used during the billing period. 

Method B 

The billing period Demand Charge for Back-Up Power shall be determined by use of 
daily demand, and will use the appropriate following rate based on service voltage 
level classification: 

Transmission Subtransmission Distribution 
132 kV and Above 33 kV and 11 kV 4 kV and 13.2 kV 

$0.82 $0.87 $0.92 
per kW per day per kW per day per kW per day 

The above charges consist of ancillary service charges from the applicable Rate 
Schedule and generation charges. 

Detemunation of the daily Demand Charge shall be the maximum daily Back-Up 
Demand times the appropriate above daily rate. The billing period chaise for Back-
Up Demand shall be the sum of the billing period's daily Demand Charges-

Method B is applicable no more than fifteen days a year. If in any billing period the 
use of Backup Power exceeds fifteen days, the Customer will he hilled imder Method 
A for the billing period. The fifteen days in that billing period would not count 
toward the annual limitation. 

When the customer has a meter which has the capability of measuring on and off peak 
kW demands, the kW demand applied to the Method B Backup Demand charge shall 
be the highest on-peak kW demand recorded during the billing period or the simi of 
the highest on-peak kW demand plus 25 percent of the difference between the highest 
off-peak and the highest on-peak kW demand recorded dining the billing period, 
whichever is greater. The resultant kW demand will be applied on a daily basis. 

c. Maintenance Demand 

Fifty percent of the demand charge found in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule 
shall be used and prorated based on the number of days that Maintenance power was 
used during the billing period. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000. in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President BfTectivc: January 1,2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

3. ENERGY CHARGE 

The charge for energy provided by the Company for Supplemental, Back-Up (Method A) 
and Maintenance power shall be that foimd in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule, 

The E n e i ^ Charge for Back-Up Power (Method B) shall be 0.49^ per kWh. This cost 
recovery will be split between RTC and RSC in proportion to RTC and RSC charges in the 
applicable Rate Schedule. 

4. REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE 

For each rkva of reactive billing demand $.20 

5. EMERGENCY POWER 

Emergency Power Service can only be obtained from the Company. The following charges 
apply under this schedule: 

Demand Charge per kW per 
billing period $29.90 

Energy Charge per kWh per 
billing period $0,147 

The Demand Charge will consist of transmission, distribution and generation charges in the 
same proportion as the Capacity Reservation Charge. The Energy Charge will consist of the 
RTC and RSC charges from the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule and generation 
charges. Rider No. 7 shall not apply to the Emergency power charge. 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

The Customer Charge shall be $ 95.50 per month. 

BACK-UP POWER MAXIMUM CHARGE: 

The maximum billing period charge for Back-Up power shall be those charges for service 
which would be billed under the appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule. 

If Back-Up power is used during the billing period, the billing period charge for Capacity 
Reservation shall be reduced to the extent that Back-Up Demand is used. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

The billing period minimum charge shall be the simi of the Capacity Reservation charge 
multiplied by the Capacity Reservation, plus the Customer Charge, plus the minimum 
charges of any applicable Rate Schedules. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated June 9,2004, in Case No. 03-2I44-EL-ATA before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1,2006 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

RIDERS: 

Except as otherwise noted, the Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in 
accordance with the otherwise Applicable Tariff Riders, except for the Net Energy Metering 
Rider, in effect plus a fuel charge of 1.36050 per kWh. The fuel charge is cost recovery 
split between RTC and RSC in proportion to RTC and RSC charges in the applicable Rate 
Schedule. 

If the total applicable RTC and RSC charges under Method B were to be less than 1.85050 
per kWh (the sum of the energy charge for Backup Power plus the fuel charge), the excess 
would be generation charges. 

DETERMINATION OF PARTIAL SERVICE: 

Partial Service Capacity shall be established by the Customer and the Company prior to 
receiving service under this schedule. 

The Customer may request a time dependent Partial Service Capacity level, subject to 
Company acceptance. The Customer must submit a supply profile for each capacity source 
sixty (60) days prior to the contract period. The Company has thirty (30) days within which 
to make any reasonable modifications. 

In the event the Customer's alternate supply exceeds the presubmitted supply profile, the 
Partial Service Capacity will be re-established at the new supply level for that and 
comparable time periods, and shall be in effect for the remainder of the contract period, 
unless otherwise altered hereunder. 

In the event the Customer installs additional generating equipment, or the metered Back-Up, 
Maintenance or Emergency demand in any billing period exceeds the Partial Service 
Capacity, the Partial Service Capacity shall be re-established at the new level and remain m 
force for the remainder of the contract period, unless otherwise altered hereunder. 

DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY RESERVATION: 

The Capacity Reservation demand shall be specified 60 days m advance of the mitial 
contract period by the Customer and shall be equal to the amount of Customer owned 
generation or capacity from another electric source for which the Customer desires Back-Up 
capacity. 

In the event the Customer requires Emergency power to be supplied by the Company, the 
Capacity Reservation deemed contracted for thereafter shall be increased by an amount 
equal to the net demonstrated usage determined by the amount of Emergency power 
supplied. 

The Capacity Reservation shall be in force for the remainder of the contract period, unless 
otherwise altered hereunder. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated June 9,2004, in Case No. 03-2144-EL-ATA before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issuedby Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1,2006 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

CONTRACT PROVISIONS: 

The contract period is defined as a one-year period and service imder this schedule shall be 
for a one-year term and selfrenewing for annual periods thereafter. Unless otherwise 
authorized by the Company, the Customer may cancel service being provided hereimder 
upon written notice to the Company, received at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of any 
contract period. 

The Capacity Reservation or Partial Service Capacity may be adjusted during any annual 
term, upon written request by the Customer, subject to the approval of the Company. 

MAINTENANCE POWER SCHEDULE: 

Maintenance power shall he supplied under the applicable Rate Schedule, as determined by 
the Company using the requested level of maintenance demand, and such power shall be 
provided only on a prescheduled basis. At no time shall the requested maintenance demand 
be more than the Partial Service Capacity. 

Maintenance power will be available for up to four weeks per calendar year per generating 
unit. Of these twenty-eight (28) days, the Customer wiU be permitted up to two consecutive 
days of Maintenance power, only durmg off-peak periods, during each of the summer 
billing periods. A maintenance day shall constitute any 24 consecutive hour period in which 
Maintenance power is scheduled. Sixty (60) days prior to the mitial one-year contract 
period, and at least 60 days prior to each succeeding annual period, a maintenance schedule 
shall be presented to the Company by the Customer. Customers with multiple generating 
units shall present a maintenance schedule for each unit, and shall specify the level of 
maintenance demand for each unit. The Con^any reserves the right to modify the 
maintenance schedule. Any modifications by the Company must be made with reason 
within 30 days after the annual maintenance schedule is presented by the Customer. 

The Customer may request an adjustment in a schedule maintenance outage up to three 
weeks prior to previously scheduled dates. Adjusted dates must be within one week of the 
previously scheduled dates and shall result in a scheduled outage of the same seasonal and 
daily characteristics, time and duration as the previously scheduled maintenance outage. 
Company approval, or disapproval with reason, for such adjustment shall be given within 
one week of such request. 

The Company may cancel a scheduled maintenance outage with reason at any time with 
seven (7) days notice prior to the beginning of a scheduled maintenance outage if conditions 
on the Company's system warrant such a cancellation. Such notification of cancellation 
shall state the reasons for such cancellation. Simimer Mamtenance power can be cancelled 
by the Company within two days of such dates with reason. Scheduled maintenance 
outage(s) cancelled by the Company shall be rescheduled subject to the mutual agreement of 
the Customer and the Company. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

Tlic Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January I, 2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. A Time-of-Day demand meter and a watthour meter, equipped with a detent to prevent 
reverse rotation, shall be used to measure the energy being supplied by the Company to the 
Customer. A Time-of-Day demand meter and a watthour meter, equipped with a detent to 
prevent reverse rotation, shall be installed to measure the energy provided to the Customer 
from sources other than the Company. The Customer's monthly electric bill shall be 
calculated by using measurements obtained from these meters. 

2. Supplemental power will be calculated by measuring the total capacity and energy that is 
provided to the Customer by the Company less any Back-Up, Emergency or Maintenance 
power provided to the Customer by the Company. Supplemental power shall be supplied to 
any Customer under the Company's appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule in effect at the 
time of service. The level of firm power requested by the Customer shall determine the 
appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule. 

3. The Customer shall be provided Back-Up power during periods of imscheduled outages, but 
such power shall not exceed the level of the Customer's Partial Service Capacity. Should 
recorded demand exceed the level of the Capacity Reservation, the additional demand shall 
be charged at the Emergency Services Demand and Energy Charge. Back-Up power shall 
be supplied under the Company's appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule in effect at the time 
of prctviding service. The level of Capacity Reservation power requested by the Customer 
shall determine the appropriate. Applicable Rate Schedule, At no time shall the level of 
Back-Up power be used to establish demand levels for Supplemental power. 

4. Maintenance power shall be supplied to a Partial Service Customer under the appropriate, 
applicable Rate Schedule in effect at the time of providing service, as determined by the 
Customer's requested level of Maintenance Demand, and shall be provided on a scheduled 
basis. At no time will the level of Maintenance power he used to establish demand levels 
for Supplemental power. 

5. Emergency power shall be supplied, subject to availability, and when there will be no 
detriment to system service reliability, to a Customer who does not contract with the 
Company for Capacity Reservation, or for any level of demand that exceeds such Capacity 
Reservation. At no time will the level of Emergency power be used to establish levels for 
Supplemental power. 

GENERAL RULES: 

1. All Customers shall comply with applicable national, state and local codes, standards and 
regulations. 

2. All Customers shall comply with the provisions of this schedule, as well as the Company's 
General Rules and Regulations. The Company reserves the right to refiise or to terminate 
service under this schedule upon finding that the alternative energy supply will not be 
installed or is not operating in compliance with this schedule. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January 1, 2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

GENERAL RULES:(Cont'd> 

3. The Customer agrees to be legally responsible for any damage to the Company's facilities 
resulting fi^m the alternate electrical source or operation of the Customer's generating 
equipment. The Customer also agrees to indemnify the Company and save it harmless fix>m 
all damages, costs, claims, and expenses to the Company, its employees, successors and 
assigns, or to any third party arising out of, or related to, the operation of the Customer's 
generator and equipment associated with the coimection of the said equipment to the 
Company's system, except where such damages, costs, claims and expenses have been 
occasioned by the sole negligence of the Company, its agents or employees. The Company 
may require proof of adequate insurance or bond. 

SPECIAL RULES: 

1. The Customer's generating equipment must produce a 60 hertz sine wave output, with 
distortion at a level which is within applicable industry standards, at a voltage compatible 
with the Company's service voltage at the Customer's service location. 

2. The Customer shall provide the proper electrical devices to disconnect without intentional 
time delay its generating equipment from the Company's system in the event of a supply 
outage or a supply circuit failure. A manual disconnection device, capable of being 
padlocked by the Company, must be provided. The Company shall have access to such 
equipment at all times and be the sole judge of whether any safety or operating hazards 
exist. 

3. The Customer shall provide the Company with manufacturer's literature describing the 
electrical characteristics and operation of the proposed generator and associated equipment 
The Company shall have the right to refuse connection of any device which it finds 
incompatible with its electric system. 

4. The Customer shall pay all Interconnection costs. 

5. The Customer shall perform and bear aU costs associated with mamtenance work required 
for its interconnection equipment. 

6. Sixty (60) days prior to making any changes or modifications to its equipment which 
materially impacts operation, the Customer shall notify the Company in writing. 

7. At the time that a Customer permanently ceases operation, all equipment which was 
necessary to permit interconnected operations shall be promptly removed. All costs 
incurred with the removal shall be borne by the Customer. 

8. Any metering costs associated with the Partial Service operation will be home by the 
Customer. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January 1,2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

SPECIAL RULES: (Cont'd) 

9. The Company may enter into Individualized agreements with Customers which may deviate 
from this schedule. Such agreements shall address those significant characteristics of 
service and cost which would influence a need for individualized agreement such as, but not 
limited to, the following: 

a. The ability of the Partial Service Customer to accept interruptible service under back­
up conditions, 

b. Whether the arrangement allows for long-term utility planning of least cost capacity 
availability, 

c. Whether there is sufficient local facility capacity to serve the load, 

d. Whether there is sufficient substation capacity to serve the load, 

e. Whether there is sufficient transmission and generating capacity to serve the load. 

10. The Company will allow up to a foin- (4) hour grace period for the Customer to brmg 
its alternative supply back on line in the event of a Company-caused outage of the 
alternative supply. Upon written nofice and proof within ten (10) days by the 
Customer that a Company service interruption caused such outage, the Company will 
supply partial service to the Customer through the Supplemental service provisions. 
This service will continue until restoration of the alternative supply is established but 
not for longer than four (4) hours after re-establishment of Company service. 

DEFINITIONS: 

"Qualifying Facility" (QF) means a cogeneration facility or a small power production 
facility which is a (Qualifying Facility under Subpart 5 of FERC 18 Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 292. 

"Sale" means the sale of electric energy or capacity or both by the Company to a 
Customer under the Partial Service Schedule. 

"Interconnection costs" means the reasonable costs incurred by the Company directly 
related to the installation and maintenance of the physical facilities necessary to 
permit interconnected operations with a Customer under the Partial Service Schedule 
to the extent such costs are in excess of the corresponding costs which the Company 
would have incurred if it had not engaged in intercoimection operations, but instead 
generated an equivalent amount of electric energy itself or purchased an equivalent 
amount of electric energy or capacity from other sources. Interconnection costs in­
clude, but are not limited to, the cost of connection, switching, metering, transmission, 
distribution, safety provisions and administrative costs. Interconnection costs do not 
include any costs included in the calculation of avoided costs. 
"Supplemental power" means electric energy or capacity or both supplied by the 
Company regularly used by a Partial Service Customer, in addition to that which the 
Customer acquires from alternate sources or generates itself. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19,2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January 1,2003 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

DEFINITIONS: (Cont'd) 

"Back-Up power" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company, to 
replace energy ordinarily obtained by the Customer from other sources or produced by 
the Customer's generating facility, during an unscheduled outage. 

"Mamtenance power" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company 
during scheduled outages of the Customer's generating equipment or alternate electric 
supply. 

"Emergency power" means Company supplied electric energy or capacity to a 
Customer served imder the Partial Service Schedule who does not purchase Capacity 
Reservation power in an amoimt sufficient to meet its needs during the period of an 
imscheduled outage. 

"Excitation power" means Company supplied electric energy or capacity equired by 
the Customer served under the Partial Service Schedule to energize generation 
equipment, transformers, and other Customer equipment. 

"Capacity Reservation" means the level of demand the Customer contracts for on a monthly 
basis from the Company and shall be that amount up to or equal to the amount of Customer 
owned generation or capacity from another electric source. 

"Partial Service Capacity" means that capacity expected to be achieved by the alternate 
source of electrical supply as determined by, but not limited to, such indicators as nameplate 
rating of equipment, alternate power supply agreements, transformer or line limitations, or 
net demonstrated capability. 

"Billing Period" or "billing period" means the monthly period over which the Company 
normally applies its rates and tariffs. 

"Rate Schedule" means the firm power rate schedules contained in the Company's tariffs. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 19, 2000, in Case No. 99-1212-EL-ETP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by H. Peter Burg, President Effective: January 1,2003 
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Exhibit B 

PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Applicable to any general .service Customer with non-synchronous or synchronous^whi^ijlad^^i^i"^^ 

t̂H:̂ !!̂ '̂' for The Net Energy Meleririg Ri4eF; electric generation equipment with a combined peak 

capacity of 100 kVV or Ereaicv. having been established as a Qualifying Facility, or who requires partial 

service from the Company as back-up, or as a partial electric requirement to another electric source.JThk 

Schedi-ile does not apply io cuslomer-generaror facilities taking service under the ConipaRy's Optional 

qualifying ixnder the laUer uses as its fuel only either solar, wind, biomass, landliJi gas, or hydropower, 

.A..FuJlService.£ystoijiei_in 

Schedule, a Full Service ctigtorner ii-i one thai: receives aU retail eJeclric services from the Company. The 

Cygtonier's selection shall be indicated iri the Partial Service C'ontract. 

All Geiieraiion related charges î et forth in this schedule uiider either the fixed price or rntirkcl b(iscd pricing 

opiion shall be in effect imtil May I.. 2Q09. OB which dale such charges shall expire anxisbalj. bê ^̂ ^̂ ^ 

charges pursuarU to the Company's applicabie Standard Service O0'er {or its <sc|uiy3letUj iii efTect at thd̂ i iim^ 

chMges.shriil apply. 

FIXED vmcmG o r n o N 

MONTHLY RATES: 

1. CAFACIT¥--RBSERVATIQN^= CHARGEC;ai>acin-- Reservatiois Charge 

Per kW of Capacity Reservation 
per BiUing Period 
per Voltage Classification 

Transmission & 
Distribution Charge: 

Generation Charge 

Transmission 
132 kV and Above 

AllkW,perkW 
$1.58 

Al]kW,perkW 
$1.80 

Subtransmission 
3 3 k V a n d l l k V 

All kW, per kW 
$2.51 

AllkW,perkW 
$1.83 

Distribution 
4kV-^s^^,13.2kV 

AllkW,perkW 
$3.42 

AllkW,perkW 
$1.89 

„, in Case No. #9-4-34^ III i n ^ Filed pursuant to Order dated T̂ Ĵ̂ V 4% ̂ MM̂tf 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issued by: l-L PelfeT BvH^Anihony j , AbxaitdeF. President 

^ before 

Effective: j^ffijafv-^-:--^^^ 
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2. •D£M\ND Cl-JAM^OemajJid C;hgrge 

Whenever the Customer utilizes Supplemental, Back-Up or Maiutenance power, the demand 
will be charged as indicated below: 

a. Supplemental Demand 

The Demand Charge found in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule shall be used 
to calculate the monthly billing charge for Supplemental power. 

b. Back-Up Demand 

The Customer shall have the option of either Method A or Method B, below, as the 
method under which Back-Up Demand shall he calculated. Sixty days prior to the 
initial one-year contract period, and at least 60 days prior to each succeeding aimual 
period, the Customer shall specify the method chosen. That method shall apply for 
the full contract period. 

I Filed pursuant to Order dated .Im¥4 r̂4-af̂ )# ___, in Case No. v9 \2\2'4iL4^'-^____ _ , before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issued by: 1-M.̂ gte-ĵ VJf̂ Aiuhonv J. AiexaiKJer. President Effective: feftua^y I •. ̂ JiOj 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Method A 

The Demand Charge found in the appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule shall be used 
to calculate the billing period charge for Back-Up Demand. 

The Capacity Reservation charge for the hilling period shall be reduced to the extent 
that Back-Up Demand, under Method A, is used during the billing period. 

Method B 

The billing period Demand Charge for Back-Up Power shall be determined by use of 
daily demand, and will use the appropriate following rate based on service voltage 
level classification: 

Transmission Subtransmission Distribution 
132 kV and Above 33 kV and 11 kV 4 kV~^ffi4-J3.2 kV 

and secondiuy yoMzes 
$ 0.82 $ 0.87 $ 0.92 

per kW per day per kW per day per kW per day 

The above charges consist of ancillary service charges fi"om the applicable Rate 
Schedule and generation charges. 

Determination of the daily Demand Charge shall be the maxhnimi daily Back-Up 
Demand times the appropriate above daily rate. The hilling period charge for Back-
Up Demand shall be the sum of the billing period's daily Demand Charges. 

Method B is applicable no more than fifteen days a year. If in any billing period the 
use of Backup Power exceeds fifteen days, the Customer will be billed under Method 
A for the billing period. The fifteen days in that billing period would not count 
toward the annual Iknitation. 

When the customer has a meter which has the capability of measuring on and off peak 
kW demands, the kW demand applied to the Method B Backup Demand charge shall 
be the highest on-peak kW demand recorded during the billing period or the sum of 
the highest on-peak kW demand plus 25 percent of the difference between the highest 
off-peak and the highest on-peak kW demand recorded during the billing period, 
whichever is greater. The resultant kW demand will be applied on a daily basis. 

c. Maintenance Demand 

Fifty percent of the demand charge foimd in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule 
shall be used and prorated based on the number of days that Maintenance power was 
used during the billing period. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated Miiv-4-9-r̂ M¥'̂  , in Case No. #9-|^4^-^4-.^:p^__^^^ ,̂ before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issuedby: U-^'^'m^~4iiii^J:^mh^^ Effective: Ĵ fi-ua>y-J"j"̂ (H>i* 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

3. £NI-.Mr.-¥ CHARGEEiiergv Charge 

The charge for energy provided by the Company for Supplemental, Back-Up (Method A) 
and Maintenance power shall be that foimd in the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule. 

The Energy Charge for Back-Up Power (Method B) shall be 0.49^ per kWh. This cost 
recovery will be split between RTC and RSC in proportion to RTC and RSC charges in the 
apphcable Rate Schedule. 

4. REACTI¥E4^EMAMD--€MARGERea€tiye Demand Charge 

For each rkva of reactive billing demand $.20 

5. Q4ERfe^-^^^^'¥"F0W'BRE|iier£ei^cv Fower 

Emergency Power Service can only be obtamed from the Company. The following charges 
apply under this schedule: 

Demand Charge per kW per 
billing period $29.90 

Energy Charge per kWh per 
billing period $0,147 

The Demand Charge will consist of transmission, distribution and generation charges in the 
same proportion as the Capacity Reservation Chaise. The Energy Charge will consist of the 
RTC and RSC charges from the appropriate applicable Rate Schedule and generation 
charges. Rider No. 7 shall not apply to the Emergency power charge. 

§, Ciuslomer Charge: 

The Customer Charge shall be $ 95.50 per month. 

•J^^gkrMpPower M^MgJMIB Q 

The maximum billing period charge for Back-Up power shall be those charges for service 
which would be billed under the appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule. 

If Back-Up power is used during the billing period, the billing period charge for Capacity 
Reservation shall be reduced to the extent that Back-Up Demand is used. 

MI:N-l-M-yM^MAM€-fe-
B. , , l̂ -liingj-iiiJTO CharEcn 

The billing period minimum charge shall be the sum of the Capacity Reservation charge 
multiplied by the Capacity Reservation, plus the Customer Charge, plus the minimum 
charges of any applicable Rate Schedules. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated ^«^^^«^^ -̂̂ ^*4,„___™__™______., in Case No. QS-2444-4fir~A4^- ™.™„___.,, before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: J^^HH:v4r5^^. 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

M A R K E T BASED PRICING O f T I O N 

Bi^ckim Gimeri^tloi^ Service Oprions; 

The geBerarioii dmrger; specitled to be afiplied ojJjervvise in accordance witb this Schedule under the f'lx^d 

Price Option.will not api)]v.to..|he..C.ustoiiier who either receives Eener-ation serv-ices from a Ceriilkd.EeUiil 

Electric Service Provider,, or who elects ro t^ike Partial Service from rhe Cojnpany imder tbe Maikd B<:is.ed 

Pricmg Option set forOi below. All other applicable charges, iiichidin^ any applicable r.ra:iisirjoa and rate 

Marke t Eased E^ei'^y Clim'ge: 

Tf̂ e Market Based Energy Cliarge (MBEC) is equal to ]K>ijrly Back-Up energy usa^e applied ro the homiy 

eiiergy price quoigsnMde.publicly available by Midwest ISO, ag detined in the Hotjriv Marker Based Price 

secijon below. 

I"e ^̂ 1/̂ -Vf t Bas^vj F^tergy Ckirge is caJculaied as follows: 

n IQ\ .t-̂ ilLfoQî îl the>e3 

MBHC-^IWkWbU MBPO 

WJiesu 

kWbt ••̂••. Cluitonier's..aeMrlBack-l'p kilowatt-hour usaRC in boor t 

MBPj; ^ 'Dj;gJ^Pffik .̂b .̂̂  Hourly Marker Based Price, as defined in t.be Hourly Marker Based Fnce secrion 

t -•-•-•-• An hour in the billing period during which Back-Up energy was supplied 

n " Total number of hour?> in tlie billing period during which Back-lJp energy was supplied 

lloiarl.Y Marker Basecl P F l m 

J.'he.l|o.urly Maryt^ 

MBPt - ( L M P t x t l -^LAF) 

Where: 

LAF Loss adiubtnient fector 

().{)% for service voltageg of 69 kV or greater 

0.1 "''0 for service voltages of 23 kV or greater up lo (not including) 69 k V 

^,0% for service vojiages of 2.4 kV or greater up to (not including).2.j..kY 

Filed pursiiant to Order dated Jutio 9,2Q0--1 _, in Case No. (B-̂ 444~H4T-A t̂A , before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: ^smM^-^^-^}^ „ 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O No. 13 

Original Sheet No. 46 Exhibi t B 

1̂  Revised Page 6 ofl3 

l.,M.Fr 

6.1% for service voltages less than 2.4 kV 

the ''Day-.Ali.emr' Locational Miirgiiia] Price, or "LM.P" as defined. and..s]uxi.t]ed hy tlie .Midwe^i 

ISO at Oie Coriimercial Prici:iiij: Node htbeled "FESK". as this pode jnav be eha^iged or superseda^^ 

.U .̂̂ ...io..l.lai£...t?v..ilie.Mj_dwe.s 

the..Comr).(iriy...sha.if(iDfily.s.u.cli..prices ISO in rnontldv billings. 

,..d.o...!.Kiu.c..i.o...Lb„?...liiyi5ig.ii^riiid..d^^^^ 

The Company ^ball not be responsible for failure of the citKJoiTjer to receive aivd aci upon maikei based cjuores. 

The customer is responsible for its aecess lo the hiteniet for access to Midwest. ISO pneio;g. 

In Ihe evejii Quit ain- MISO costs pieseiit..tliemsdves dû ^ generadori service while this Rider is in 

effect tha(: are nor otherwise recovered by the Company, siich cosf̂  shall he pasged through to tbe 

cu5ton"ier. upon FUCQ approyal-

TER.jVIS ANI> CONDITIONS 

RIDERS: 

Except as otherwise noted, the Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in 
accordance with the otherwise Applicable Tariff Riders7-e^^efi"46H^^3-44e^&^€f^r^^ 
Rider, in effect̂  plus a fuel charge of 1.3605^ per kWh. ;md shall be modified in accorda:iice 
>5ill-k.Ih£..Qb.iQ...Conimeri;ud..̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^ 
•Revised Code. The fuel charge k^inchides a cost recovery split between RTC and RSC in 
proportion to RTC and RSC charges in the applicable Rate Schedule. 

If the total applicable RTC and RSC charges under Method B were to be less than 1.8505^ 
per kWh (the sum of the energy charge for Backup Power plus the fuel charge), the excess 
would be generation charges. 

DETERMINATION OF PARTIAL SERVICE: 

Partial Service Capacity shall be established by the Customer and the Company prior to 
receiving service under this schedule. 

The Customer may request a time dependent Partial Service Capacity level, subject to 
Company acceptance. The Customer must submit a supply profile for each capacity source 
sixty (60) days prior to the contract period. The Company has thirty (30) days within which 
to make any reasonable modifications. 

In the event the Customer's alternate supply exceeds the presubmitted supply profile, the 
Partial Service Capacity will be re-established at the new supply level for that and 
comparable time periods, and shall be m effect for the remainder of the contract period, 
unless otherwise altered hereunder. 

In the event the Customer installs additional generating equipment, or the metered Back-Up, 
Maintenance or Emergency demand in any billing period exceeds the Peirtial Service 
Capacity, the Partial Service Capacity shall be re-established at the new level and remain in 
force for the remainder of the contract period, unless otherwise altered hereunder. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated 4m 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President 

in Case No. & r̂~2l1'i HL AT"A 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

Effective: ;^^i*mi^r-^)i^ 

before 

http://''Day-.Ali.emr'
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DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY RESERVATION: 

The Capacity Reservation demand shall be specified 60 days in advance of the initial 
contract period by the Customer and shall be equal to the amount of Customer owned 
generation or capacity fi-om another electric source for which the Customer desires Back-Up 
capacity. 

In the event the Customer requires Emergency power to be supplied by the Company, the 
Capacity Reservation deemed contracted for thereafter shall be increased by an amount 
equal to the net demonstrated usage determined by the amoimt of Emergency power 
supplied. 

The Capacity Reservation shall be in force for the remainder of the contract period, imless 
otherwise altered hereunder. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated ^wm'^r^iXH , in Case No. &?y-2-k44'4t-k~-A-i\\ _ , before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issuedby: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

CONTRACT PROVISIONS: 

-I4je contruct--pei:-i:e44s-d̂ î eei-̂ g"̂ >"tM-i-e"-yearf>eĝ Jo4--â ^̂  order to receive service 
imder this ed^ied^Scbedule. customenTiiist enter into a Partial Service Contract, the initial 
jerm of which shall be faFa~eĵ e-y-ê ^4-eriB"itĵ d---selfy f̂î wmg-fero wiih gelt'-renewing 
annual periods thereafter^4M@;̂ ;̂-o#i:eyw4^e^^B#M^^d by Ihe C-i.]î Brpiffi¥T> unless and unitil a 
parlv provides theGiiĵ mer̂ ^̂ mĉ y••ea•l•̂ ^̂ l--s£̂ Fvk̂ e% êi•B̂ ••̂ ?e¥•kie4•l̂ ^ 
written notice to lerminalethe Company; raceivettagfeeoienr at least sixty (60) days prior to 
the end of any contract or renewal period. 

The Capacity Reservation or Partial Service Capacity may be adjusted during any annual 
term, upon written request by the Customer, subject to the approval of the Company. 

MAINTENANCE POWER SCHEDULE: 

Maintenance power shall be supplied under the applicable Rate Schedule, as determined by 
the Company using the requested level of maintenance demand, and such power shall be 
provided only on a prescheduled basis. At no time shall the requested maintenance demand 
be more than the Partial Service C^acity. 

Maintenance power will be available for up to four weeks per calendar year per generating 
unit. Of these twenty-eight (28) days, the Customer will be permitted up to two consecutive 
days of Maintenance power, only during off-peak periods, during each of the summer 
billing periods. A maintenance day shall constitute any 24 consecutive hour period in which 
Maintenance power is scheduled. Sixty (60) days prior to the initial one-year contract 
period, and at least 60 days prior to each succeedmg annual period, a maintenance schedule 
shall be presented to the Company by the Customer. Customers with multiple generating 
units shall present a maintenance schedule for each unit, and shall specify the level of 
maintenance demand for each unit. The Company reserves the right to modify the 
maintenance schedule. Any modifications by the Company must be made with reason 
within 30 days af̂ er the annual maintenance schedule is presented by the Customer. 

The Customer may request m..wrirmii..an adjustment in a schedule maintenance outage up to 
three weeks prior to previously scheduled dates. Adjusted dates must be within one week of 
the previously scheduled dates and shall result in a scheduled outage of the same seasonal 
and daily characteristics, time and duration as the previously scheduled maintenance outage. 
Company approval, or disapproval with reason, for such adjustment shall be given within 
one week of such request. 

The Company may cancel a scheduled maintenance outage with reason at any tune with 
seven (7) days notice prior to the beginning of a scheduled maintenance outage if conditions 
on the Company's system warrant such a cancellation. Such notification of cancellation 
shall state the reasons for such cancellation. Summer Maintenance power can be cancelled 
by the Company within two days of such dates with reason. Scheduled maintenance 
outage(s) cancelled by the Company shall be rescheduled subject to the mutual agreement of 
the Customer and the Company. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated ^*m-4^)~-^^UQ _ _ _ , in Case No. •^•^•4:^^ 2 EL 1:TP before 

The Public Utilities Commision of Ohio 

I Issued by: ^^ -̂̂ i?s -̂̂ ^wg^AnJiv^Rv.J.,..,';̂ j.i;̂ ^^ President Effective: î-&H*jft̂ iv-34̂ C}--!-
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

OTIIER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. 
feveH -̂F6-t»iit-mf-i5hell4>&-̂ se44'̂ "Hieaa-wf-e---fe 

pr-e-v«H4-f-e-v-0ft*̂ -f0l«̂ k#aT~̂ '̂ -y"be-4Rstal̂ :e4"4e 
JTom soisrce!.̂  otiier tlirm the Company. All energy sources shall be metered. Tlie cusiomer is 
re.sponsiM?:„foX.H2Yi.dU>£..3.wô ^̂ ^ 
metering point ami shall pav fHe Company any ami all expenses involved m pxpykiinn 
aiKl/or installing interval meleriiig eqyipnierMv..M îintenance.M"lbe.ir).gtef(s)..w 
resporssibiliry of tlie Comp^iov, \vhicb will own, the ineieitsK The Customer's monthly 
electric bill shall be calculated by using measurements obtained from these meters. 

2. Supplemental power will be calculated by measuring the total capacity and energy that is 
provided to the Customer by the Company less any Back-Up, Emergency or Maintenance 
power provided to the Customer by the Company. Supplemental power shall be supplied to 
any Customer under the Company's appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule m effect at the 
time of service. The level of firm power requested by the Customer shall determine the 
appropriate, applicable Rate Schedule. 

3. The Customer shall be provided Back-Up power during periods of unscheduled outages 

providiim serv-̂ ce, but such power shall not exceed the level of the Customer's Partial 
Service Capacity. Should recorded demand exceed the level of the Capacity Reservation, 
the additional demand shall be charged at the Emergency Services Demand and Energy 
Charge. Back-Up power shall be supplied imder the Company's appropriate, applicable 
Rate Schedule in effect at the time of providing service. The level of Capacity Reservation 
power requested by the Customer shall determine the appropriate, Applicable Rate 
Schedule. At no time shall the level of Back-Up power be used to establish demand levels 
for Supplemental power. 

4. Maintenance power shaU be supplied to a Partial Service Customer under the appropriate, 
applicable Rate Schedule in efifect at the tkne of providing service, as determined by the 
Customer's requested level of Maintenance Demand, and shall be provided on a scheduled 
basis. At no time will the level of Maintenance power be used to establish demand levels 
for Supplemental power. 

5. Emergency power shall be supplied, subject to availability, and when there will be no 
detriment to system service reliability, to a Customer who does not contract with the 
Company for Capacity Reservation, or for any level of demand that exceeds such Capacity 
Reservation. At no time will the level of Emergency power be used to establish levels for 
Supplemental power. 

GENERAL RULES: 

1. All Customers shall comply witii applicable national, state and local codes, standards and 
regulations. 

All Customers shall comply with the provisions of this schedule, as well as the Company's 
General Rules and Regulations. The Company reserves the right to refuse or to terminate 
service under this schedule upon finding that the alternative energy supply will not be 
installed or is not operating in compliance with this schedule. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated feiv 19, 2s¥>0 in Case No. ̂ 4a-J-4--y=J:.4li.T4' , before 

The Public Utilities Conimision of Ohio 

Issuedby; M^^erBuvgAnth;.>nv.J....Ajejyjjt^j^, President Effective: Ĵ B*̂ y-4-;--̂ <)ft̂ „ 

file:///vhicb
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GENERAL RULES:fCont'd) 

3; ^. The Customer agrees to be legally responsible for any damage to the Company's 
facilities resulting from the alternate electrical source or operation of the Customer's 
generating equipment. The Customer also agrees to indemnify the Company and save it 
harmless from all damages, costs, claims, and expenses to the Company, its employees, 
successors and assigns, or to any third party arising out of, or related to, the operation of the 
Customer's generator and equipment associated with the connection of the said equipment to 
the Company's system, except where such damages, costs, clauns and expenses have been 
occasioned by the sole negligence of the Company, its agents or employees. The Company 
may require proof of adequate insurance or bond. 

4, IC,a4lMlMj.vJA'i.ce..coj.tract.is.iw 
0:]e Company, the custoiner shall be charged the Capacity Reserxauoji Charge as set forlh herein. 
TbcCaxnicityRcscrvaliou demand applicable to such customer ^hall be fee peak capacity of the 
customer's generation sotirce as deteniiined by the interconnection application or as esfmiatcci bv 

applicable. 

SPECIAL RULES: 

1. The Customer's generating equipment must produce a 60 hertz sme wave output, with 
distortion at a level which is within applicable industry standards, at a voltage compatible 
with the Company's service voltage at the Customer's service location. 

2. The Customer shall provide the proper electrical devices to disconnect without intentional 
time delay its generating equipment from the Company's system in the event of a supply 
outage or a supply circuit failure. A manual disconnection device, capable of being 
padlocked by the Company, must be provided. The Company shall have access to such 
equipment at all times and be the sole judge of whether any safety or operating hazards 
exist. 

3. The Customer shall provide the Company with manufacturer's literature describing the 
electrical characteristics and operation of the proposed generator and associated equipment. 
The Company shall have the right to refuse connection of any device which it finds 
incompatible with its electric system. 

4. The Customer shall pay all Interconnection costs. 

5. The Customer shall perform and bear all costs associated with maintenance work required 
for its interconnection equipment. 

6. Sixty (60) days prior to making any changes or modifications to its equipment which 
materially impacts operation, the Customer shall notify the Company in writing. 

7. At the time that a Customer permanently ceases operation, all equipment which was 
necessary to permit interconnected operations shall be promptly removed. All costs 
incurred with the removal shall be borne by the Customer. 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

SPECIAL RULES: fContM) 

9~. The- Company iuay m'iier inte4j^ivkkKfee4"a^reeg^^mfr wkh-Gi 
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h-. Whe^er4htHa¥megt̂ RgBf̂ -Mtw l̂̂ >r--k?B 
availability. 

-ê  Whether there is .̂ ufficieBl. local facility"e î̂ pa îly lo-SiHvs the load. 

44f8. The Company will allow up to a four (4) hour grace period for the Customer to bring 
its alternative supply back on line in the event of a Company-caused outage of the 
alternative supply. Upon written notice and proof within ten (10) days by the 
Customer that a Con^any service interruption caused such outage, the Company will 
supply partial service to the Customer through the Supplemental service provisions. 
This service will continue until restoration of the alternative supply is established but 
not for longer than four (4) hours after re-establishment of Company service. 

DEFINITIONS: 

"Qualifying Facility" (QF) means a cogeneration facility or a small power production 
facility which is a Qualifying Facility under Subpart 5 of FERC 18 Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 292. 

"Sale" means the sale of electric energy or capacity or both by the Company to a 
Customer under the Partial Service Schedule. 

"Interconnection costs" means the reasonable costs incurred by the Company directly 
related to the installation and maintenance of the physical facilities necessary to 
permit interconnected operations with a Customer under the Partial Service Schedule 
to the extent such costs are in excess of the corresponding costs which the Company 
would have incurred if it had not engaged in interconnection operations, but instead 
generated an equivalent amount of electric energy itself or purchased an equivalent 
amount of electric energy or capacity from other sources. Interconnection costs in­
clude, but are not limited to, the cost of connection, switching, metering, transmission, 
distribution, safety provisions and administrative costs. Interconnection costs do not 
include any costs included in the calculation of avoided costs. 
"Supplemental power" means electric energy or capacity or both supplied by the 
Company regularly used by a Partial Service Customer, in addition to that which the 
Customer acquires from alternate sources or generates itself 
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PARTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 

DEFINITIONS: (Cont'd) 

"Back-Up power" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company, to 
replace energy ordinarily obtained by the Customer from other sources or produced by 
the Customer's generating facility, during an unscheduled outage. 

"Maintenance power" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company 
during scheduled outages of the Customer's generating equipment or alternate electric 
supply. 

"Emergency power" means Company supplied electric energy or capacity to a 
Customer served under the Partial Service Schedule who does not purchase Capacity 
Reservation power in an amount sufficient to meet its needs during the period of an 
unscheduled outage. 

"Excitation power" means Company supplied electric energy or capacity equired by 
the Customer served under the Partial Service Schedule to energize generation 
equipment, transformers, and other Customer equipment. 

"Capacity Reservation" means the level of demand the Customer contracts for on a monthly 
basis from the Company and shall be that amount up to or equal to the amount of Customer 
owned generation or capacity from another electric source, 

"Partial Service Capacity" means that capacity expected to be achieved by the alternate 
source of electrical supply as determined by, but not limited to, such indicators as nameplate 
rating of equipment, alternate power supply agreements, transformer or line limitations, or 
net demonstrated capability. 

"Billing Period" or "biliing period" means the monthly period over which the Company 
normally applies its rates and tariffs. 

"Rate Schedule" means the firm power rate schedules contained in the Company's tariffs. 

I Filed pursuant to Order dated Jd\ :'9, 2000 , in Case No. '><) 1212 HL-fe¥M before 
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Exhibit C-3 

PUCO Order: The existing Partial Service Rider was approved under Case Numbers 99-1212-
EL-ETP and 03-2144-EL-ATA for TE, OE and CEL Proposed changes are being filed pursuant 
to the Commission's March 28, 2007 Order, in Docket No. 05-1500-EL-COI, and the changes to 
the Ohio Administrative Code as proposed in said Order and as approved by JCAR on October 
22,2007. The major proposed changes are summarized below: 

a. Applicability: For administrative reasons, the Company is proposing an exemption from this 
Rider/Schedule/Rate for customers with self-generation capacity of no greater than 100 kW. 
Additional exemptions are included for customers taking service under the proposed 
Optional Standby Service Rider or the Net Energy Metering Rider as long as the net metering 
system imder the latter is fueled by renewable foe] sources. The exclusion of fossil foeled 
net metering systems was necessary because of the removal of the size limitation from the 
definition of net metering system pursuant to the Commission's Order. 

b. Default Application: Rather than retain the current remedy of allowing disconnection of 
service when a customer takes partial service without executing a partial service contract as 
required by this Rider, a provision is proposed to apply capacity reservation charges to any 
customer that takes such service under such conditions. This provides a more practical 
recourse for the Company and the customer. 

c. Market Based Option: In order to comply with the Commission's Order, a proposed 
market-based option is being added. The design of this option is virtually identical to the 
market-based pricing methodology included in the Company's existing Experimental Market 
Based Tariff, the extension of which was recently approved by the Commission. 

d. Generation Pricing: Customers selecting the market-based pricing option would not be 
charged generation charges, including fiiel charges specified in die tariff under the fixed price 
option. They would be responsible for other energy charges such as RTC, RSC and any other 
non-generation charges of the otherwise applicable tariff as specified in the fixed pricing 
option. 

e. Generation Pricing: Proposed language has been added to replace specified market based 
energy pricing with pricing arising from the Company's Standard Service Offer beginning 
January 1,2009. 

f. Taxes: Proposed language has been added to allow the adjustment of prices for the 
Commercial Activity Tax, which the Company is legally obhgated to collect. 

g. Special Contracts: The option for the Company to enter into individualized agreements is 
being eliminated in this proposal. It is the Company's intention to apply pricing for partial 
service in accordance with approved tariffs. The removal of this option is also consistent 
with the Commission's position that special arrangements with individual customers should 
be avoided. 

h. Metering: In order to effectively apply the partial service Schedule and have the billing 
units needed to accurately calculate the customer's bill, the requirement that the customer 
provide a Time-Of-Day meter is being replaced with a requirement that the customer provide 
a dedicated telephone line and pay the Company the cost to provide interval metering for 
each energy source and/or each metering point. 


